

1. District: Kakching

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 12(05)2025 WKG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 02/05/2025 at 09:10 pm

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	BNS	308(2)	
2	The Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	17	
3	The Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	57 20	

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Friday

Date to: 02/05/2025 at 1750 hrs.

(b) Information received at PS: 02/05/2025

Time: 09:10 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 18

Date & Time: 02/05/2025 at 09:10 pm

4. Type of Information:- Written

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: South-West from Waikhong P.S about 2 Kms.

Beat No .:

(b) Address:- Thounaojam Awang Lelkai

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

6. Complainant/information:

(a) Name: K. Starson Tarao

(b) Father's Name: K. Solomon

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 02/06/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e)UID No./ Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(h) Occupation: Army retired.

(i) Address:

(i) nauic	The state of the s				
SI. No.	Address Type	Address			
1	Present address	CDO Unit Kakching			
2	Permanent address	Khuringmul, Chandel District Manipur			

(i) Phone Number: 8787350127

- 7. Details of known / suspected /unknown accused with full particulars: Unknown persons: Chingakham (N) Thounaojam (O) Rameshwori Devi (44) w/o Th. Boiton Singh of Thounaojam Awang Leikai.
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant /informant:

9. Particulars of properties of Interest:

SL. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.	Electrical and Electronic Goods	Mobile Phone	One Redmi Mobile bearing IMEI1-863741047639682 & IMEI2-863741047639690&	

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any:
- 12. First Information contents: Today i.e. 02/05/2025 at around 1600 hrs, received a reliable input of the presence of a lady cadre of KCP (PWG) at Thounaojam area. On receiving the input, teams of CDO unit Kakching along with women CDO personnel rushed to the area and conducted search operation at the area. During the search, one suspected lady was detained at Thounaojam Bamon Mandop. As there was gathering of some locals at the area, the team brought the detained lady to CDO office, Kakching for necessary verification. On questioning, the detained lady was identified as one Chingakham (N) Thounaojam (O) Rameshwori Devi (44) w/o Th Boiton Singh of Thounaojam Awang Leikai, PS Waikhong, Kakching. The individual further revealed that she was working for the banned organization KCP (PWG) and was working for a cadre Saphaba of the said banned organization. She was tasked with collecting money from the locals and SHGs of the Thounaojam area for the banned organization. From her production recovered one Redmi Mobile bearing IMEI1-863741047639682 & IMEI2-863741047639690 was seized from CDO office at 1744 hrs. by observing formalities. Following the admissions, the said individual was arrested from the CDO office, Kakching at 1750 hrs. by observing formalities. The arrested individual along with the seized item and arrest Memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
  - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh, (MPS), SDPO/SGN
  - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
  - (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Md. Jakaur Rahaman

Rank: Inspector

No. 068964

Officer In-Charge
Waikhong Police Station
Kakching District Manlour

14. Slavson Tarcao

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 02/05/202

The Officer in Charge **Waikhong Police Station** 

Subject: Report

Sir.

POUCE ST

It is to report that today ie 02/05/2025 at around 1600 hrs, received a reliable input of the presence of a lady cadre of KCP (PWG) at Thounaojam area. On receiving the input, teams of CDO unit Kakching along with women CDO personnel rushed to the area and conducted search operation at the area. During the search, one suspected lady was detained at Thounaojam Bamon Mandop. As there was gathering of some locals at the area, the team brought the detained lady to CDO office, Kakching for necessary verification.

On questioning, the detained lady was identified as one Chingakham (N) Thounaojam (0) Rameshwori Devi (44) w/o Th Boiton Singh of Thounaojam Awang Leikai, PS Waikhong, Kakching. The individual further revealed that she was working for the banned organization KCP (PWG) and was working for a cadre Saphaba of the said banned organization. She was tasked with collecting money from the locals and SHGs of the Thounaojam area for the banned organization. From her production recovered one Redmi Mobile bearing IMEI1-863741047639682 & IMEI2-863741047639690 was seized from CDO office at 1744 hrs. by observing formalities

Following the admissions, the said individual was arrested from the CDO office, Kakching at 1750 hrs. by observing formalities.

The arrested individual along with the seized item and arrest Memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

μρομε ης ηνακευ ας (ρ)
μρομε ης ης (ος) 2025 υΑ (ρ)

12 (ος) 2025 υΑ (ρ)

2015 308 (2) Βης, 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

21 12 (ος) 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

22 13 (ος) 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

23 14 12 0 υΑ (ρ)

24 15 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

25 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

26 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

26 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

27 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

28 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

29 17/20 υΑ (ρ)

20 17/20

Waikhong Police Station Kakching District Waulbal Yours faithfully,

K. Slargon Taxao (HC K. Starson Tarao) CDO Unit, Kakching